

No. 12-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW D. SLATER

Counsel of Record

TEALE TOWEILL

M. VERONICA YEPEZ

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 974-1500

mmlater@cgsh.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. The BIT | 2 |
| B. The Arbitration | 5 |
| C. Proceedings Before Federal Courts | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS. | 9 |
| A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Correctly Applied This Court's Holding In <i>First Options Of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> | 11 |
| B. This Court's Decisions Regarding Procedural Prerequisites To Arbitration Are Inapplicable In The Absence Of A Valid Arbitration Agreement. | 12 |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS. | 14 |
| A. There Is No Conflict With The First, Sixth, Seventh, And Eighth Circuits. ... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Not Contrary To Second Circuit Decisions Involving The UNCITRAL Rules. | 17 |
| III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL POLICY UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>AT&T Techs. Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) | 20 |
| <i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. The Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov’t of Pakistan</i> , [2010] UKSC 46 (appeal taken from Eng.) | 22 |
| <i>Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) | 19 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) | 12-14 |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 545 v. Hope Elec. Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2004) | 16 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) | 12-14 |
| <i>JPD Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Kemiron Atl., Inc. v. Aguakem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. BG Grp. Plc</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. BG Grp. Plc</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) | 9, 17 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA</i> , 472 F. App’x. 11 (2d Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , No. 11-1458, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16508 (2d Cir. Aug. 8, 2012) | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Stolt-Nielson S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | 20 |
|---|----|

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 | 2 |
|------------------------|---|

Arbitration Awards

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Daimler Fin. Servs. AG v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/1, Award (Aug. 22, 2012) | 2, 10 |
|--|-------|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>ICS Inspection & Control Servs. Ltd. v. Argentine Republic</i> , PCA Case No. 2010-9, Award on Jurisdiction (Feb. 10, 2012) | 10 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Wintershall Aktiengesellschaft v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/14, Award (Dec. 8, 2008) | 9, 10 |
|--|-------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33 | <i>passim</i> |
| Christopher F. Dugan et al., <i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> (2008) | 9 |

International Bar Association, *IBA Guidelines for Drafting International Arbitration Clauses* (2010) 20-21

Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic*, No. 11-3536 (2d Cir. July 27, 2012) 8, 19

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *International Arbitration: Corporate attitudes and practices 2008*, PricewaterhouseCoopers, 3 (2008), available at http://www.pwc.co.uk/en_UK/uk/assets/pdf/pwc-international-arbitration-2008.pdf 22-23
